The Group adopted IFRS 16 Leases retrospectively from 1 January 2019, resulting in the recognition of right-of-use

assets and lease liabilities. MTN Nigeria’s leases include network infrastructure relating to tower space, of which the
lease consideration comprises of a combination of Naira based lease payments and a portion of the lease
consideration that is indexed to United States Dollars (US$), but invoiced and paid in Naira.

  MTN Nigeria identified that the US$ portion of the lease liabilities has not been correctly remeasured for changes in
exchange rates. As part of this review, MTN Nigeria also identified that significant changes in facts and circumstances
relating to whether MTN Nigeria would exercise respective renewal options were not taken into account in determining
the related lease term.

11.1  Quantification of prior period error
  The restatement had no impact on cash flows. The impact of the restatement on the prior period results is as follows

(all related notes and affected financial risk management disclosures will also be restated):

Year ended 31 December 2022

Income statement (extract)

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  (7 840)   33  (7 807)
Finance costs  (14 680)   367  (14 313)
Net foreign exchange loss  (5 048)  (1 007)  (6 055)
Profit before tax  41 497  (607)  40 890
Taxation  (17 236)   200  (17 036)
Profit after tax  24 261  (407)  23 854

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company  19 337  (300)  19 037
Non-controlling interests  4 924  (107)  4 817

Basic earnings per share (cents)  1 071  (17)  1 054
Diluted earnings per share (cents)  1 044  (16)  1 028

Year ended 31 December 2022

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Profit after tax  24 261  (407)  23 854
Exchange differences arising on translating foreign operations
including the effect of hyperinflation  (279)   70  (209)
(Losses)/gains arising during the year  (279)   70  (209)
Other comprehensive income for the year  (11 952)   70  (11 882)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company  (11 156)   53  (11 103)
Non-controlling interests  (796)   17  (779)

Total comprehensive income  12 309  (337)  11 972
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company  8 181  (247)  7 934
Non-controlling interests  4 128  (90)  4 038

119

Notes to the Group financial statements (continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2023

Annual Financial Statements 2023

Statutory
reports

Company financial
statements

Annexures
+

Group financial
statements

   Annual Financial Statements 2023

11 PRIOR PERIOD ERROR  (continued)
11.1  Quantification of prior period error (continued)

31 December
 2021

1 January
2022

31 December
 2022

31 December
2022

Statement of financial
position (extract)

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets  42 957  (6 132)  36 825  50 625  (6 530)  44 095

Total assets  365 798  (6 132)  359 666  391 881  (6 530)  385 351

Total equity
Retained profit  83 580  (2 095)  81 485  95 691  (2 395)  93 296
Other reserves  (10 527)   229  (10 298)  (17 580)   282  (17 298)
Equity attributable to
owners of the company  111 047  (1 866)  109 181  116 601  (2 113)  114 488
Non-controlling interests  3 935  (501)  3 434  5 742  (591)  5 151
Total equity  114 982  (2 367)  112 615  122 343  (2 704)  119 639

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  41 409  (1 729)  39 680  52 473  (2 643)  49 830
Deferred tax  9 666  (1 166)  8 500  6 303  (1 332)  4 971

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities  6 505  (870)  5 635  5 871   149  6 020
Total liabilities  250 816  (3 765)  247 051  269 538  (3 826)  265 712
Total equity and liabilities  365 798  (6 132)  359 666  391 881 (6 530)  385 351

Company
Financial
Statements

121Annual Financial Statements 2023

Statutory
reports

Company financial
statements

AnnexuresGroup financial
statements

+

Company statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2023

Note
2023

Rm
2022

 Rm

Revenue 1   6 500   6 079
Finance income 2   307   214
Finance costs 2  (57) (257)
Other income   1   1
Operating expenses 3  (251)  (582)

Profit before tax   6 500 5 455
Income tax (expense)/income 4  (55)   24

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year   6 445 5 479

Note
2023

Rm
2022

 Rm